S REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

| U327

FORM B.

WIDOW’S APPLICATION
FOR A PENSION

The Comptroller of Public Accounts re-
serves the right to call for additional testi-

mony if he deems it necessary. ,
S
2 L]
T

Name of Applicant. :

Lt
e Mrs., Jennie I'letcher, i
h 1
Smith County. ;
/3 ¥R. F. D. or Street No,___416 W.Bow |
"fi?f’fbs;toﬁ‘ice Tyler, Texas.
S R 1 ,

g

“Mif;iled February 24th, 1930,

Approved ___February/4th, 1930,

t
)

Rejected

e Y T enacl(

Comptroller of Public Accounts.

Compliments of
East Texas Genealogical Society
Www.etgs.org
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Form 1718 ~ ‘ Form 2327h—S1637-328-3m

Widow’s Application for Confederate Pension

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Smith

County of

I, Mrs. Jexmie Fletoher do hereby make application for a
pension, pursuant to the provisions of the First Section of Title 109, Revised Civil Statutes, 1925, providing
for Confederate Pension, amended by Chapter 95, General Laws of the Fortieth Legislature, as amended
by Senate Bill 287, Acts of the Regular Session of the Forty-first Legislature of the State of Texas,
approved March 5, 1929, on the following ground:

I am a widow.of J.B, Fletcher deceased, who departed this life on the
_8th___day of __Ootober - , A.D.1927 , in the county of ... Smith in the State of
Toxas )

I have not remarried since the death of my said husband,* and I do solemnly swear that I was never di-
vorced from my said husband, and that I never voluntarily abandoned him during his life, but remained his

true, fait}:’%lll. and lawful wife up to the date of his death. I was married to him on the 5th day
of o , A. D.._1887in the county of_ Bartford, Kentmoky in the State
of Kentuoky *

My husband, the said____J«Bes_Flotcher enlisted and served in the military serv-

jce of the Confederate States during the war btween the States of the United States and he did not desert
the Confederate service. I have been a resident of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1920,
and have been continuously since a citizen of the State of Texas. I do further state that I do not receive
from any source whatever money or other means of support amounting in value above the sum of $300.00
per annum, nor do I own in my own right, nor does anyone hold in trust for my benefit or use, estate or
property, either real, personal or mixed, either in fee or for life, of the value of one thousand dollars,
exclusive of the home of the value of not over $2000; nor do I receive any aid or pension from any other
State of the United States, and I do further state that the answers given to the following questions are true:

What is your age, and date of birth?.___Born April 30, 1865. Now 64 years old past. .
Where were you born?... Princeton, Kentwaky. .

How long have you resided in the State of Texas? _Singe 1898, Zese X180
How long have you resided in the county of your present residence? Contimously since/
What is your postoffice address?.._416 Wes$ Bow Street, Tyler, Texas. 1916 .

6. Have you appiled for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rejected?_ NO_______

AN

If rejected, state when and where

/
q
7. Did your husband draw a pension? yes If so, give his file number%Z/o/M

8. Give, if possible, the postoffice address of your deceased husband at the time of his enlistment
....................... See his appliocation blank on file with you heretofore.
9. What is your husband’s full name?.___James Bell Fletcher

10. TIn what State was your husband’s command originally organized?__See his application
11. How long did your husband serve? 800 his appl'n ¢ known to you, give date of enlistment

and discharge

12. What was the name or letter of the company, or number of the regiment in which your husband
served? If he was transferred from one branch of service to another, give time of transfer, description of
command and time of service. (If applicant’s husband was a pensioner give his file number, which is evi-

dence sufficient for proof of service.) See above

18. Name branch of service in which your husband served, whether infantry, cavalry, artillery, br the
navy, or if commissioned as an officer by the President, his rank and line of duty, or if detailed for special

service, under the law of conscription, the nature of such service, and time of service
See _abose

14. Do you own any property other than that rendered for taxes in your county? If so, state value of
same and county where located o

15. Have you transferred to another any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary
under this law? No.

Wherefore your petitioner prays that her application for a pension may be approved and such other
proceedings be had in the premises as required by law.

(Signature of Applicant)...jﬁ__fl@__ K M ______ ]'IL\/&MV?

_Sworn to and subscribed before me this 19tk day of. . It ruary A.D.19_30s
Ve T
ey —aCa___
[Seal] County Judge.....Smith County, Texas.

*Where applicant has remarried it is necessary that she state facts covering particulars of last marria
ried, and date of last husband’s death. She must also state that she is now a widow. ge, date, to whom mar-

& 037
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AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

, [Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE STsz OF TEXAS,
County of —4

L~

. - e ° o \
Before me, Lisoss. N & ae , County Judge of \A‘-—-—*b-{.-_.County,

X/ . R\ (Z.L)-wm who are personally known to me to be credible citi-

N\
zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oat-h. state that they personally know that Mrs. Q&«—-A- ? W’*\

, applicant for a pension as the widow of _______ +ﬁ? Q‘A.h

7 QA—" deceased; that they personally

Y

deceased, is in truth and fact the widow of 9 . R
know that she has not remarried sincé the death of her husband, for whose services in the army she claims

a pension, and that they have no interest in this claim.* @
(Signature of Witness) @ M

(Signature of Witness)._-____./__- /

/ / T
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this / 7 day of ;7»-4 , A. D. 19.3.8
- » t N
o 9 ‘ .
[ s /:rﬂﬁ—'———
L o ¥ A '
[Seal.] . A County Judge. County, Texas.

*Where applicant has remarried it is necessary that she state facts covering particulars of last marriage, date, to whom mar-
ried, and date of last husband’'s death. She must also state that she {s now a widow.

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE STATE OF, TEXAS, } .,
' [ ]

County of

Before me, Lod-&-\ kg) ata , County Judge of M County,

'7\:[ . R . (7,44.)'*-4-"-&»— , who are personally known to me to be creditable citi-

zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know the above named applicant for
LY
pension, and that they personally know that the said_-m??.zm+-_____ | ttrert R ? ......... Q—{‘U‘t _____________

has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1920, and that they

(Signature of Witness) @ @ M

(Signature of Witness)..._._/Z}. hi

A
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this__ZZ _________ day of M - JA.D.19.32

[Seal.] County Judge

have no interest in this claim.

County, Texas.
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AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible the two witnesses should have served with the applicant’s husband in the army, and if so,
let them, or either of them, state it in their oath, also any other information regarding the army service
of applicant’s husband.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of

Before me, , County Judge of County,

State of Texas, on this day personally appeared

—» who are personally known to me to be creditable wit-

zens, who, being by me sworn, on oath state that they are personally acquainted with the foregoing appli-
cant, and that the facts set forth and statements made in her application are correct and true, to the best
of their knowledge and belief, and that they have no interest in this claim. And further make oath to
the following facts touching the service of applicant’s husband in the Confederate Army: (Witnesses must

state fully the source of their knowledge of service of applicant’s husband)

(Signature of Witness).........________

(Signature of Witness)

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of

[Seal.] County Judge County, Texas.

CERTIFICATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR

7‘/. //‘ / LAA« » State~and County Assessor in the County of

L LA e | | =
M _____________________ State of Texas, do certify that Mrs. .

whose name is signed to the foregomg apphcatlﬁl for a pensmn is charged on the tax rolls of said county

with a homestead of the value of/ \Z"’k* u/iw/ Dollars, and, in
addition to homestead, of other property, real or personal, or both, of the value of

WM Dollars. @
Given under my hand, this__._/ 7 day of 71//\ A.D.19.3 0

~ State and County Assessor.

GLGRR7
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N The affian+ PoAS teelet;;  ’

e

tea that he is aAresidentﬁof Louisvi-

’f11e,’Kentgcky, Affiant states that Mrs..J.E.Fletchers a resident

ofﬂapd owner of real and personal p;operty.in Tyler, Smith County,
Texas, departed 1ife in said City of Tyler, gmith County Texas, on
October 17th. 1°36. as a time when she was and had theretofore been
regularly placed uponrthe pension ro3ls under the provisions of law
relating therto as a Confederate Pensioner, as presoribed by Article
6227 (R.C.o. 1925) . Affiant states that the deceased was his siste
and died. almost instantly as a result of an automobile collision on
October 17th, 1936, in Tyler City Texas, testate, and that the last
will and testament of the deceased was admitted to probate in Smith
County Court on the 2nd. day of November 1936. Affiant states

that he is now and has at all tlmeq since November 2nd. 1936 bveen
the sole and only duly appointed, qua11fied and acting executor of
the estate of lrs. J.B.Mletcher, and as such has the full right te
collect and receive any moneys due or payable %o her or to said
estate. |

Affiant states that he is in receipt of a printed memoranda from

the Comptroller George Sheppard,and Pat Dooley Chief Clerk of Aus-
tin Texas, printed on the outside of the envelope in which said
memoranda was enclosed, and that the post mark on said envelope
shows that it was received and postmarked as U, g.:ail on the 20th.
November 1936, and addressed to " Relatives of MTs. Jennie Fletcher
416 Ww.Bow , Tyler, Texas. " Affiant atates that the addresses LIs.
Jommie FLObOUeXr tne address indicated {g the =ame and identical
person as lrs. J.BR.Fletcher whose ~ratate affiant is now actin? as
gxecutor, thab anid letter was forwaried to first one and then ano-
ther addrens in Touisville, ¥y. and finally came into his hands

on or about November 28tn. 1936, , and that the information coniu=
ined tnerin was tue figsL potice ne nad receivea vi tue rignt of tue
estate L0 collect any morbuary swn from therstate“of Texas #8 Provie«

ded in the case of persons legally enrolileda as & pensioner .
Affient svaies tnat the death of tie a&id nIs, J.Q.Fletoher was
so sudden thab no physigian attended ner, but tual sie was vuried vy

Burks-Walker-Deniel Funeral nome oi Tyler Texus, ou October L9th

e




Yo 3R 7

1936.. and that the entire amount of the funeral

expenses amounting

t9m$34§.oompas_hergtqure‘pggnhpazd by affiant as executor , on

October 23rd. 1936, for which he holds receipt.

Affiant”gyatea”that he will if required furnish a certificd copy &

of his appointuent as_executor of the state of Mrs J.B. ( Jennie)

Fletcher from Sh@tﬂ;County Texus &8 above reffered to herein.

P.A.steele says the statements in the foregoing affidavit

are true and

Sworn and subscribed to by P.A.Steele, before wme this

December

19360’

corxect.

lday of
kY commuission expires /38 day oﬁ%b@w493ﬁ7

QZEWT?M Ora Ak O

bq\h/yublxc Jefferson County Ky.

B
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J. WHEELER CAMPBELL

ATTORNEY AT LAW

728 MARION E. TAYLOR BUILDING ) O 6
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY Decewber lst. 13 %

Hon. Geo. H.Shewpard, Comptroller,
Austin Tex.

Dear Bir:-

' WP PehseSteele of Louisville Xy. bas asked me to
teke up with the proper authorities the collection of the mortuara
fund of «100.00C payuble to thé estate of Mrs. J.B.Fletcuer of
416°%w. Bow St. Tyler City, Tex. ( sometimes knovn as Lrs Jeu.ie
Fletcher) . b » 25 N .

After some delay heée received a printed notification from your
office in reference to the proceedure which appea¥s Lu be
o Form 3565 -85=658-1235-2m.

lirs. Wletcliers estate being in hands of iir. Steele, as the only
executor, T assume thé mortuary fund will be pa_able to him as such,
and have :accordingly prepared an affidavit whic h he has executed
before a Notary uere, and am enclosing the sane affidavit herein.

I have also prepared an affidavit to be sent to the undertekers
Lurxks-valker-Daniel of Tylex City, asking the proper execution of
the affidavit by-ohe of them, and that it be sent when so comp.eted
to. you.

\As alresady indicated in the affidavit of wr. Bteele, tuere was
ne attendant physician, and Lrs. Fletcher died almost instantly
aftex the automobile accident causing her death .

If thexe is required other proof I will tuank you fo. such
forws or oluer necessary information as to what is wunted wud .r.
Steele will endeavor to meet the requirements.

Nr. Steele has only one copy of the appointment by the Smitul
County Court of himself as Executor of tiie estate of ire. J.pB.rlete
chier on second day of November 1936, and as he may be reguired to
use this in other matters of the estate he does not send it herein
but if required will procure an attested copy and send it.

I will thank you for any other information necessary to be furn-
ished.

Yours veyy truly.
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Mr. ¥. Wheeler Cempbsll
Attorney AS Law -
. 988 Marion B. Taylor Building
- Leoutsville, Kentucky

Dear éir:

“1 -acknowledge receipt of your letter of Dsoember 1, 1936 in
which you request information rogarding the matter of the collestion
of a Mortuary Warrant on aggount of the death of Mrs. J. B. (Jemmie)
Fletcher, a Confederate Pansioner vwhose residence was Tyler, Texas.

Yoa are advised the law of this State roquires that in crder for the
relatives or legal reprasentatives of a deceased Oonfederate Pensioner
to be eligible to receive a Mortusry Warrant on account of the death
of s Confoderate Pensioner, proof of tho death must be on file with
this office within forty deys from the date of sush pensioner's death.
On socount of the fact tbat mo proof of the death of lra. Jennie
Fletcher hus been £iled with this office up to this time, the Mortuary
warrent oannot issue, she having died on Oatoder 17, 1936.

In order that you may be fully advised aa to the law regarding this
matter, I am enclosing you a copy of same.

Yours very truly,

JHET:B Geo. H. Sheppard
encl. : Comptroller of Public Accounts.



EEFFTMHKﬂﬂ?FﬁK@[ﬂMEhKMCMWSSCV7ﬂHE7EX%SSWAEEAH%¥#MES

429 wWest Jefferson St.

J. WHEELER CAMPBELL
ATTORNEY AT LAW

WD b e D YR OB S e WR

‘ ‘LOUISVlLLE, KENTUCKY De cember 9tho 1936 .
Hon. George H.Sheppard, Comptroller,

Austin, Texas, In. re.
Mortuary c¢laim for est®
Mrss Jennie Fletcher, Tyler
Smity Co. Texas. No. 46327.

Dra sir;=- o ' '

On December lst. I wrote you in behalf of my client Mr.
P.A.Steele, executor uneder appokntment, of the will of Mrs. J.B.
Fletcher ( Mrs. Jennie Fletchér) of Tyler, Smity County Texas. and
enclosed his affidavit showing the death of Mrse. Fletcher etc.

At the time of writing this letter to establish the morturay claim
provided by the law of Texas to be paid upon the death of a legally
enrolled pensioner, Mr. Steel had not received the form for proof
supplied to the undertaker. This form was so far as we can observe
properly filled in By Mr. J.Daniel showing the death of Mrs. Jennie
Fletcher on Oct. 17th. 1936, and that the body was prepared for bur=
ial by him on said day. We assume Mr- Daniel is one of the Burks-
Walker-Daniel Fim, to whom the funeral service account has been
paid by Mr. Steele.

The "Certificate of Physician™ was also filled out by Dr. A.C.Pick-
hard, M.D. 615 Peoples Bark Bld;g. Tyler ,Tex. showing the cause
of death‘qf Mrs. Jennie Fletcher,

Mr, Steele has himself filled ¢uit that part of the"Application for
Mortuary Warrant" signed and verified the same on Dec. 8th. 1936,
before Mr. Gains, a qualified Notary Public who certified to same
and attached his Notarial Seal, with his signature attached.

We note there was a stensiled notification in the form to the
effect that " Must be returned before 40 days expires from date of
Pensioners death". This has been under the circumstances impossible
as the forms of proof have not come to the notice of the executor Mx
Steele within that time. I trust the strict enforcement of this
rule under the circumstanced will not be insisted upon .

If there is any other proof required pleas notify either me of
Mr. P.A.Steele ._1290 Willow_Ave.' Louisville, Xy.

Than the proofs and certificates above referred to, which are
enclosed herein I know of no other requirement for the present.

Thanking you in advance for your favorable consideration I beg
to remain, sis,

Yoﬁrs very truly.
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December 11, 1936.

Mr. J. Wheeler Camptell
Attorney At Law

429 Woat Jefferson Street.
Lcuiaville, Kentueky.

Dear Mr. Oampbell: | , \

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Decamber 9 in which
you make reference to an affidavit mude by ¥r. P. A. Stesle, end which
you atate he had not received the forw of proof of death furnished

by this offtce.

Thers is no peartisular form of pﬁiof required by thie office. The
luw requires that proof of the death of a Confederats Peazboner
must be filed with this office within forty deys from the date of the

death of the pen‘siona;g;jif the Hortuapy Warrant shall issue., '

If 1% should De agresd that the form of proof filed by Mr.. Gteele
wag sufficlent on which %o issite a Mortuary Warrant, then such proof
must have been filed with this office within forty days from the date
of the death of the pensioner. . ‘ ‘

All the proof ghows that the pensioner, Mrs. Jennle Fleteher died

on October 17, 1936, and the affidavit made Dy Mr. P. A. Steele shows
‘to have been executed by him on December 1, 1938 and it 444 not reach
this office until December 4, 1936. Either of theso dates would not
be within the time required by law.

For your further information, you are advissd that om the Teturn of the
Confederate Pension warrant fesned to lira. Fletoher for the month of
October, 3936, which warrant was returned to thia office by the Poatmaster
bf Tyler, Texas, with informntion that Mra. Fletcher was decegsed, this
office on November 10, 1936 mailed to the relatives of the @sceasdd:at
Tyler, Toxas, the blank form for making application for the Mortuary -
Warrant, on which blank was printed in red ink a partial quotation of

The law does not require that this application should bde made by
f the executor of the deceased but that it may be made by any relative,

¥
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#2 Mr. J. Wheeler Campbell, Attorney, Louisville, Kentucky.

or legal rop,reaenﬁbive, or any i)eraon or firm responsible for the
expense of ‘the burial of the deceased pénsionsr, 4

I am sérry t0 advise that under the present law no Mortuary Warrant
can now isesue, ) '

" Yours very truly,

JET: T, o Geo. B, Shepperd
Comptroller of Public Acecunta.
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BTECK €O, SUSTIN, TEXMY

REPR@E@!F@@MHEH%WW THE. TEXA GTATE ARCHIVES
iy

TS RERR XX TEXSE,
State of Kentucky ‘
County of Jefferson I

do hereby certify that I am the person to whom is entrusted the paying' A ; j tednegs of

B P\
the late_ 22214~ Q/A/I/Vl/t/f/' //‘ //& , who w X te of
g T F

Texas, and whose“file number was.é/.-é.éﬁ:/'_"_-and whose original county was 24/1//%

The said pensioner. 22Z2c¢- Q&M/m// : Yol D , died on the
e ay of___ e -. oy 19 , 1 f

1 ?tl'il y October “1936 in the town o TyIaF

County of Smith , Texas. .

The pensioner died in the home of N ©F on way to Hospital

who was related to the pensioner as——--Bro%he-r;——an&—qua—]:i—fi-ed—-vxccutbr“'o:t""he'r"asta't'r‘
That the warrant, which application is hereby made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the

funeral expenses ilfcurred by the said pensioner&mv_Jgﬂﬂ;e__pl%e‘gézr{_;'_'_-" ";\ - _3.(_..3_. ’ Ut‘c
I further certify that the warrant for the current month has not been cashed'by the pensioner,‘to the

best of my knowledge and belief. - T " N \\

ey , o A

I am related to the pensioner as..... Br.o.ther,,,.'.aﬁd.-eﬁgiéﬁtg}_ﬁdix@_p_‘ea;g&'\\ ‘

that my postoffice address is___+ 220 Willow Avehue e ‘
Street or R. F', D,

Louisville, Kentucky

City State

Signed...,. . JZZZ___ —

Sworn to before me this___Q.EQ_e___day of ___December , 19_-.36

B ERTIFICATE (@HYSICIAN ‘
. I, “_ZZ/:';('"‘L Z-} 0 AL ,M A -+ do certify that I.am a practicing

Mu&& return bef ore N P Notary Pubtic, Jefferson Count
otary Public in and for_z o £ awamrm: h‘“""‘é‘m as.
40 days expires from - i i ueky

date of Pensioners’ death RTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKER

Lo, j} ﬂ acel _ » do certify that I am undertgker in the

town of i County of __ - : L2 723 State of =

7 S — S )
that I had charge of the body of )24/-1 ()M %f&é/x& , Who,died in the
town of__{ 48" , oty of - , State of o —

on the.----éf._,----_day of ﬂgﬁ% . 19&.&.. That said body was prepared for burial by me

- on the...{ 7 day of 1 , and that I am of the opinion that

warrant herein applied for should be issued to the said

who makes the foregoing application. ( J - f /& -
,Signfb _— ¢ -

Undertaker.

i

physician, and that I attended. 2244 '7
am pof the opinion that his ailments were_|/ W <
f o oeaZ O Lomnnn, g fiba f L kla g

I further certify?t I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in
the name of the aforenfentioned applicant, in accordance -with Act pas
and approved March 2, 1928.

et R,

L3R/

- f &’é |‘
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